

64492-1

64492-1

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 APR 21 PM 3:53

No. 64492-1

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

IN RE LIMITED TAX GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF  
THE CITY OF EDMONDS

---

**CITY OF EDMONDS' RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

William H. Patton, WSBA No. 5771  
Hugh D. Spitzer, WSBA No. 5827  
Attorneys for Respondent,  
City of Edmonds

**FOSTER PEPPER PLLC**  
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3299  
Telephone: (206) 447-4400  
Facsimile No.: (206) 447-9700

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Procedural background.....	3
1. Bonds were authorized – but not yet issued – to expand the City’s fiber optic network and provide wireless reading of water meters .....	3
2. The City then filed this declaratory judgment action under ch. 7.25 RCW .....	4
3. Edmonds moved for summary judgment, and the Superior Court ruled in the City’s favor.....	5
B. Factual background .....	6
1. Edmonds began considering the economic development potential of high speed broadband as early as 2003 .....	6
2. Edmonds was then presented with an unexpected opportunity to make its fiber optic system a reality .....	7
3. The City’s fiber optic backbone now consists of three existing segments with a fourth segment planned pending this litigation .....	8
4. The fiber optic system has already provided internal benefits to Edmonds .....	9
5. In addition, the City’s fiber optic system provides benefits to other public agencies .....	10
6. Excess capacity is now available on the City’s fiber optic system for the use by others in Edmonds .....	11
7. The City’s fiber optic system offers significant advantages for private individuals and business users with high capacity demands .....	13
a. Europe Through the Back Door.....	14
b. Dewar, Meeks & Ekrem, CPA .....	16
c. Procom Industries, Inc. ....	18

8.	The City’s ultra high bandwidth communication system can also foster general economic development..	19
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	21
A.	Introduction .....	21
B.	Standard of review.....	22
C.	Edmonds has broad “home rule” powers to legislate.....	23
1.	<i>Winkenwerder v. Yakima</i> is the classic precedent for a city’s right to contract with private parties.....	24
2.	Recent Supreme Court decisions reinforce those broad legislative powers.....	25
3.	<i>Issaquah v. Teleprompter</i> provides nearly an exact parallel to this case upholding the power of code cities to offer telecommunication services to the public .....	27
a.	<i>Chemical Bank</i> does not void home rule powers of cities .....	28
b.	<i>Issaquah v. Teleprompter</i> was not overruled by <i>Chemical Bank</i> .....	30
c.	The Supreme Court has cited <i>Chemical Bank</i> as <u>support</u> for expansive home rule authority .....	31
4.	In contrast to the home rule powers of cities, a PUD’s authority to provide telecommunication service is limited by statute to internal and wholesale transmission.....	32
5.	The Attorney General affirms the power of <u>cities</u> to provide telecommunication services to private parties ..	33
6.	McQuillin also provides authority for cities to offer telecommunication services.....	34
7.	The U.S. Supreme Court likewise acknowledges the broad powers of home rule cities to offer telecommunication services.....	34
D.	In addition to home rule, Edmonds has express statutory authority to engage in economic development programs.....	36
E.	Municipal bonds issued for public purposes may include providing a public service to private parties .....	39
1.	Code cities have alternate sources of authority to issue bonds for municipal purposes.....	40

2.	“Municipal purpose” is far broader than Appellant’s forced interpretation .....	41
3.	The issue of providing services to the public as well as to a city itself was decided nearly 100 years ago .....	46
V.	CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 323, 2 P.3d 1029 (2000).....	23
<i>Bowles v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993).....	33
<i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wn.2d 129, 164 P.3d 475 (2007).....	24
<i>Chandler v. City of Seattle</i> , 80 Wash. 154, 141 P. 331 (1914) .....	46, 47, 48, 50
<i>Chemical Bank v. Washington Public Power Supply System</i> , 99 Wn.2d 772, 666 P.2d 329 (1983).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Citizens for More Important Things v. King County</i> , 131 Wn.2d 411, 932 P.2d 135 (1997).....	43, 45, 49
<i>City of Issaquah v. Teleprompter Corp.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 567, 611 P.2d 741 (1980).....	27, 28, 30, 31, 49
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125, 103 S. Ct. 998 (1983) .....	35
<i>CLEAN v. State</i> , 130 Wn.2d 782, 928 P.2d 1054 (1996).....	36, 37, 43, 44, 49
<i>Everett Concrete Prods., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 819, 748 P.2d 1112 (1988).....	33
<i>GTE Northwest, Inc. v. Oregon Public Utility Com'n</i> , 179 Or. App. 46, 39 P.3d 201 (2002) .....	34
<i>Heinsma v. Vancouver</i> , 144 Wn.2d 556, 29 P.3d 709 (2001).....	24, 26, 31
<i>In re City of Lynnwood</i> , 118 Wn. App. 674, 77 P.3d 378 (2003).....	41, 42
<i>Kightlinger v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Clark County</i> , 119 Wn. App. 501, 81 P.3d 876 (2003).....	32
<i>King County v. Taxpayers of King County</i> , 133 Wn.2d 584, 949 P.2d 1260 (1997).....	41, 43, 45, 46, 50
<i>Lassila v. City of Wenatchee</i> , 89 Wn.2d 804, 576 P.2d 54 (1978).....	22

<i>Lawson v. City of Pasco</i> , Wn.2d ____, P.3d ____, 2010 WL 1492807 (April 15, 2010).....	26, 27
<i>Leskovar v. Nickels</i> , 140 Wn. App. 770, 166 P.3d 125 (2007).....	24
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wash.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009) .....	30
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125, 124 S. Ct. 1555 (2004) .....	35, 36
<i>State v. Kerwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	26, 27
<i>Tacoma v. Nisqually Power Co.</i> , 57 Wash. 420, 107 P. 199 (1910) .....	47, 48
<i>Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987).....	30, 31, 45
<i>Thompson v. Peninsula School District</i> , 77 Wn. App. 500, 892 P.2d 760 (1995).....	22
<i>United States v. Town of North Bonneville</i> , 94 Wn.2d 827, 621 P.2d 127 (1980).....	41, 44
<i>Washington State Convention Center v. Evans</i> , 136 Wn.2d 811, 966 P.2d 1252 (1998).....	48
<i>Winkenwerder v. Yakima</i> , 52 Wn.2d 617, 328 P.2d 873 (1958).....	24, 25, 42

### CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

Const. Art. VIII, §6.....	41
47 U.S.C. § 253 .....	34
RCW § 7.25 .....	2, 4, 41, 45
RCW § 7.25.020 .....	4
RCW § 35.21.703 .....	6, 21, 36, 38, 39, 49
RCW § 35.22.280(4) .....	40
RCW § 35.37.040 .....	40
RCW § 35.97 .....	43
RCW § 35.97.030 .....	43
RCW § 35A .....	6, 21, 23
RCW § 35A.01.010 .....	24
RCW § 35A.11.020 .....	40

RCW § 35A.21.160 .....	23
RCW § 39.36.020(2)(a)(ii) .....	41
RCW § 43.52 .....	29
RCW § 43.105.370 .....	38
RCW § 54.16.330 .....	32, 34
Ch. 509, Laws of 2009.....	37, 38, 39, 48, 49

**ADDITIONAL AUTHORITY**

AGO 2001, No. 3.....	32
AGO 2003, No. 11.....	5, 28, 31, 33, 49
McQuillin, <i>Municipal Corporations</i> .....	34, 41, 42
